In March 2017, the FASB issued ASU 2017-07, Compensation - Retirement Benefits. The primary objective of this
guidance is to improve the financial statement presentation of net periodic pension and postretirement benefit costs;
however, it also changes which cost components are eligible for capitalization. The amendments in the ASU require
that an employer report the service cost component in the same line item or items as other compensation costs arising
from services rendered by the employees during the period. The other components of net benefit cost are required to
be presented in the income statement separately from the service cost component and, if a subtotal for income from
operations is presented, outside of income from operations. The Company adopted the new guidance effective October
1, 2018. As a result, the Company now presents the other components of net periodic benefit costs outside of
operations under the category of "other income (expense), net" in the condensed consolidated income statement. As
the new guidance related to the expense classification was implemented on a retrospective basis, adjustments were
made to the prior period financial statements as follow:

Three Months Ended December 31,
2017
As
Previously
Reported

Effect of
Change

As
Adjusted

Operations and maintenance $3,197,111 $30,633 $3,227,744
Total operating expenses 15,080,927 30,633 15,111,560
Operating income 3,675,124 (30,633 ) 3,644,491

Edgar Filing: RGC RESOURCES INC - Form 10-Q

11

Other income (expense), net (16,132 ) 30,633 14,501
Income before income taxes $3,195,158 $— $3,195,158

In addition, the ASU allows only the service cost component of net periodic benefit cost to be eligible for
capitalization when applicable. Previously, the Company included all components of net periodic benefit costs for
capitalization. Management has had discussions with its state regulators regarding the adoption of this ASU for
regulatory purposes. The regulatory body has not taken a position on the change in capitalization requirements for
these benefit costs and will evaluate the impact of this ASU on a case by case basis. The Company adopted the